scale and training in better packaging and storage can explored.

Based on field-based

observations

8 Training in handicrafts with bamboo and coconut came out as an
important suggestion. Such income-generating training would
give a life-long skill to the women or the adolescent girls who
can also pass on the information to their younger generations.

Based on field-level

observations and

interactions

9 There are several SHGs who are ready to take up such income-
generating activities at a group level. More financial support and
guidance to such groups can serve as examples for other groups
to take up similar activity.

Based on field-level

observations and

interactions

10 The Grihini husbands should be equally involved in the
agriculture related training activities.

Based on field-level

observations and

interactions

70 | P a g e   C S R  K N O W L E D G E  C E N T R E ,  T I S S

A. Comparison of Total Stated Income and Total Stated Expenditure

Sr.
No. Name

Total
stated

income
before
PREMA

Total
stated

income
after

PREMA

%
increas

e in
income

Expenditure
-before
PREMA

Expenditure
-after

PREMA

Change
in

Expendi
ture

1 Kondavi Manda 37000 184500 399 37000 175500 138500

2 Loyari Sabra 70000 165000 136 70000 125000 55000

3 Loyari Mandal 25000 147000 488 25000 119000 94000

4 Sumitra Mandal 26280 87600 233 26280 58600 32320

5 Radmi Gomango 59000 122400 107 59000 115400 56400

6 Sukhi Sabra 30500 182000 497 30500 122000 91500

7 Phulavi Sabra 40000 110500 176 40000 20500 19500

8 Laksmi Sabra 54440 227200 317 54440 117200 62760

9 Bovanti Sabra 26000 166800 880 16000 76800 60800

10 Dodarvi Manda 41000 137000 234 41000 91000 50000

11 Mamahali Sabra 37390 99700 167 37390 81700 44310

12 Lambi Sabra 21160 85700 305 21160 68700 47540

13 Dasori Sabra 127560 282000 121 127560 227000 99440

14 Darmita Sabra 26120 120300 361 26120 82300 56180

15 Basonti Sabra 32960 159000 382 32960 127800 94840

16 Peloni Royte 50000 80000 60 50000 79000 29000

17 Basunti Royte 50000 100000 100 50000 95000 45000

18 Monjari Boya 42000 69000 64 42000 55000 13000

19 Juani Boya 80000 115000 44 80000 100000 20000

20 Thesloni Boya 22000 43000 95 22000 36000 14000

21 Senami Gamang 66400 104000 57 66400 94000 27600

22 Shepora Royte 33400 56800 70 33400 40300 6900

23 Elisa Boya 60000 100000 80 50000 98000 48000

24 Gonderia Royte 54000 85000 57 54000 84500 30500

25 Baisami Gomango 80000 110000 38 80000 60000 20000

26 Garbani Gomango 60000 100000 67 60000 99500 39500

27 Obha Sogore 40000 70000 75 40000 50000 10000

28
Solomita
Gomango 40000 60000 50 40000 43000 3000

29 Galami Gomango 20000 75000 275 20000 45000 25000

30 Bebita Gomango 30000 50000 67 30000 40000 10000

31 Ragmi Gomango 15000 50000 233 15000 40000 25000

32 Sehshi Gomango 10000 30000 200 10000 25000 15000

33 Dorka Sabra 40000 100000 150 40000 95000 55000

34 Jyoti Gomango 80000 150000 88 80000 124000 44000

QUANTITATIVE BEFORE-AFTER COMPARISON OF BENEFICIARIES

C S R  K N O W L E D G E  C E N T R E ,  T I S S   71 | P a g e

35 Jamni Gomango 40000 70000 75 40000 40000 0

36 Somati Royte 50000 80000 60 50000 70000 20000

37 Fareeda Begam 150000 200000 33 150000 170000 20000

38 Nargis Bebi 50000 100000 100 50000 80000 30000

39 Kismatun Bebi 100000 200000 100 100000 170000 70000

40 Humi Bebi 50000 100000 100 50000 98000 48000

41 Simran Bebi 20000 50000 150 20000 47000 27000

42 Gulabo Bebi 150000 200000 33 150000 150000 0

43 Sahmi Bebi 200000 500000 150 200000 200000 0

44 Sangeed Bebi 200000 250000 25 200000 220000 20000

45 Jeenatun Bebi 100000 200000 100 100000 170000 70000

46 Shabnam Bebi 50000 100000 100 50000 80000 30000

47 Sabran Bebi 20000 50000 150 20000 35000 15000

48 Sanjeeda 70000 150000 114 70000 120000 50000

49 Bishnu Boye 50000 150000 200 50000 100000 50000

50 Sarojini Boye 40000 100000 150 40000 50000 10000

51 Joli Jena 80000 160000 100 80000 100000 20000

52 Nibideta Jena 30000 90000 200 30000 50000 20000

53 Nolini Jena 40000 100000 150 40000 50000 10000

54 Nolini Jena 30000 100000 233 30000 50000 20000

55 China Jena 30000 70000 133 30000 40000 10000

56 Rita Moli 40000 100000 150 40000 60000 20000

57 Sasamita Beher 50000 150000 200 50000 90000 40000

58 Namita Sabra 20000 41200 141 15000 20000 5000

59 Sasoni Boye 20000 45000 167 15000 25000 10000

60 A.Aimoni Gaman 3100 28200 810 3100 20000 16900

61 Premika Gaman 18000 106800 493 18000 100000 82000

62 Pramila Gaman 14000 57500 311 14000 20000 6000

63 Shobita Gaman 52000 164300 216 52000 124300 72300

64 Paibeni Sabra 4100 34500 741 4100 12000 7900

65 Nonigma Gaman 12000 33600 180 12000 22000 10000

66
Dinashmati
Gaman 30000 51000 105 20000 30000 10000

67 Kesoni Gaman 7000 116500 1564 7000 35000 28000

68 Sonandini Gaman 29000 52000 92 25000 30000 5000

69 Kaushaliya Sahu 70000 200000 186 70000 175000 105000

70 Basant Bareke 40000 183000 358 40000 158000 118000

71 Banilata Beher 50000 150000 200 50000 140000 90000

72 Binita Beher 20000 90000 350 20000 60000 40000

73 Priyanka Kande 50000 120000 140 50000 100000 50000

74 Sarojini Beher 50000 150000 200 50000 100000 50000

75 Ranu Sahu 40000 120000 200 40000 100000 60000

76 Bino Kande 100000 200000 101 99000 185000 86000

77 Namita Beher 40000 100000 150 40000 80000 40000

78 Kobita Kande 30000 100000 233 30000 70000 40000

72 | P a g e   C S R  K N O W L E D G E  C E N T R E ,  T I S S

79 Bidulata Kande 40000 100000 150 40000 80000 40000

80 Manasi Kande 50000 120000 140 50000 95000 45000

81 Rupali Parade 50000 150000 200 50000 100000 50000

82 Sakuntala Borie 40000 130000 225 40000 100000 60000

83 Babula Kande 45000 150000 233 45000 120000 75000

84 Roshni Kande 50000 200000 300 50000 170000 120000

85 Soudamini Kande 50000 150000 200 50000 115000 65000

86 Kone Kande 60000 150000 150 60000 125000 65000

87 Sangeeta Kande 100000 250000 150 100000 210000 110000

88 Deboki Boye 25000 120000 380 25000 105000 80000

89 Amita Kande 20000 100000 400 20000 90000 70000

90 Renuma Guru 70000 203600 191 70000 153600 83600

91 Satgaman Parade 62000 200000 223 62000 148000 86000

92 Mitha Karde 40000 200000 400 40000 140000 100000

93 Sunima Pradhan 12000 15000 60 5000 8000 3000

94 Mangali Pradhan 25000 55000 176 17000 26000 9000

95 Palpu Pradhan 2000 3500 150 1000 2500 1500

96 Sulami Pradhan 8000 13500 110 5000 9500 4500

97 Monima Pradhan 5000 8200 107 3000 4000 1000

98 Sarpadi Pradhan 6000 9000 100 3000 4000 1000

99 Bojyoti Pradhan 2000 11000 225 4000 11000 7000

100 Protima Pradhan 5000 10000 100 5000 9000 4000

101 Jayanti Malik 1500 4000 167 1500 3000 1500

102 Nutali Pradhan 15000 7500 -50 15000 6800 8200

103 Loseema Pradhan 10000 41000 443 7000 6000 1000

104 Dombika Pradhan 45000 80000 700 5000 60000 55000

105 Sokumari Pradhan 15500 27000 115 10000 15000 5000

106
Drosheela
Pradhan 7000 11000 57 7000 9000 2000

107 Reematai Pradhan 147000 348000 137 147000 148000 1000

108
Thimonthi
Pradhan 13000 20000 70 10000 14000 4000

109 Dobanthi Pradhan 10000 30000 200 10000 18000 8000

110 Nomika Pradhan 14890 16890 22 9000 10000 1000

111 Glasroh Pradhan 6000 15000 180 5000 12000 7000

112 Elise Sobaro 80000 214400 168 80000 204400 124400

113 Lobai Saboro 70000 150500 53 150500 145000 5500

114 Santoki gomango 45000 120000 63 120000 93000 27000

115 Santoni Saburo 101000 225000 55 225000 200000 25000

116 Jhanni Sobaro 49200 129600 62 129600 114600 15000

117 Sashi Gaman 45500 465500 90 465500 453500 12000

118 Sumati Gomango 25000 173500 86 173500 160500 13000

119 Sarojini Sabar 17800 138500 87 138500 116500 22000

120 Kumari Saburo 43800 160500 73 160500 133500 27000

121 Sanjita Gaman 17600 262500 93 262500 200500 62000

C S R  K N O W L E D G E  C E N T R E ,  T I S S   73 | P a g e

122 Martha gomango 65500 176500 63 176500 129500 47000

123 Junoti Gaman 52100 122700 58 122700 45700 77000

124 Rotoni Mandal 25800 172000 85 172000 135000 37000

125 Pramati Gaman 40000 120000 267 30000 70000 40000

126 Moriam Bhunya 50000 80000 75 40000 60000 20000

127 Dhimati Raito 65000 157000 263 35000 100000 65000

128 Rina Raito 52000 98000 177 26000 55000 29000

129 Lodhi Gomang 78000 93000 49 30500 45000 14500

130 Joyanti Raito 60000 100000 67 60000 75000 15000

131 Subhagini gaman 10000 49800 398 10000 44299 34299

132 Saumitra gaman 20000 88000 453 15000 73000 58000

133 Desari Gaman 40000 109600 174 40000 97600 57600

134 Momina Bibi 48000 150000 279 36500 54750 18250

135 Kulsun Bibi 51000 125000 145 51000 90000 39000

136 Malinjana 50000 100000 125 40000 80000 40000

137 Renubada Jena 4000 350000 8650 4000 302000 298000

138 Namita Mandra 25000 121000 213 45000 41000 4000

139
B. Ayumoni
Gaman 24000 49000 250 10000 12000 2000

140 Ludhiya Mangala 37000 86000 132 37000 35000 2000

141 Sunami Raika 4500 50000 207 22000 49050 27050

142 Sebika Sobara 38000 135000 1386 7000 5000 2000

143 Ashwini gaman 4000 90000 2150 4000 6000 2000

144 Sondi Raika 25000 237400 1062 20000 9000 11000

145 Hirawati Gaman 50000 70000 125 16000 15000 1000

146 Mamata 80000 145000 90 72000 100000 28000

147 Janaki Kandi 108000 204000 89 108000 103000 5000

148 Roji Kandi 130000 300000 131 130000 240000 110000

149 Ranju Behra 40000 125000 213 40000 120000 80000

150 Charutala Kandi 96000 198000 106 96000 198000 102000

151 Rina Bariko 24000 99250 314 24000 89650 65650

152 Mamata Sethi 276000 540000 97 271000 370000 99000

153 Vaijanti Guru 120000 180000 71 84000 120000 36000

154 Sariagu 180000 360000 150 120000 300000 180000

155 Pushpa Parda 100000 100000 0 159000 144000 15000

156 Sona Kandi 130000 130000 0 190000 200000 10000

157 Champawati Guru 10000 176000 1660 10000 300000 290000

158 Niravati Mindhan 23500 25000 6 23500 22000 1500

159 Urmira Pradhan 8500 10000 18 8500 7000 1500

160 Sonjita Pradhan 18500 20000 8 18500 17000 1500

161 Joyanti Mindhani 18500 20000 8 18500 17000 1500

162 Sonjukta pradhan 28500 30000 8 18500 27000 8500

163 Srimonti Pradhan 28500 30000 5 28500 27000 1500

164 Urmi Pradhan 23500 25000 6 23500 22000 1500

165 Mamta Ranipur 23500 25000 6 23500 22000 1500

74 | P a g e   C S R  K N O W L E D G E  C E N T R E ,  T I S S

Pradhan

166 Palpo Pradhan 8500 10000 18 8500 7000 1500

167 Suvanti pradhan 5500 7000 27 5500 5000 500

168 Domonti Pradhan 8000 10000 25 8000 7000 1000

169 Sushmita Pradhan 65000 70000 8 65000 67000 2000

170 Narango Pradhan 8000 10000 25 8000 7000 1000

171 Promoti pradhan 22000 25000 14 22000 22000 0

172 Subhonti Pradhan 21500 22000 2 21500 19000 2500

173 Sanjiri Pradhan 17000 20000 18 17000 17000 0

174 Bhuniji Pradhan 17000 18000 6 17000 15000 2000

175 Pomita Pradhan 21500 23000 7 21500 20000 1500

176 Devjani Behera 36000 70000 94 36000 66000 30000

177 Sapna Jena 72000 100600 41 69000 90600 21600

178 Sushmita Jena 96000 175000 82 96000 165000 69000

179
Sangamitra
Mohapatra 57500 158600 176 57500 150000 92500

180 Meera Jena 36000 108000 200 36000 60000 24000

181 Geetanjali Behera 120000 267500 123 120000 250000 130000

182 Mili Jena 56000 141000 185 46000 120000 74000

183 Ranjukta Behera 36000 60000 73 33000 50000 17000

184 Lakshmi Barik 100000 235600 136 100000 170000 70000

185 Sunolata Behera 150000 245000 63 150000 200000 50000

186 Mandakini Raut 60000 170000 183 60000 70000 10000

187 Kavita Raut 45000 130000 189 45000 110000 65000

188 Jhili Raut 55000 137000 149 55000 100000 45000

189 Basant Raut 60000 232000 287 60000 150000 90000

190 Tikli Raut 80000 252000 215 80000 220000 140000

191 Vishwajita Das 55000 118000 115 55000 100000 45000

192 Sulasmati Sabara 20000 50000 150 20000 44000 24000

193 Jyoti Bhuyan 10000 45000 350 10000 40000 30000

194 Bilash Nayak 20000 60000 200 20000 55000 35000

195 Jinamani Bhuyan 20000 60000 200 20000 53000 33000

196 Khemai Mandal 30000 90000 200 30000 83000 53000

197 Hidingi Sabara 15000 58200 288 15000 55000 40000

198 Savitri Raika 50000 100000 167 30000 40000 10000

199 Shointari Sabara 15000 42000 180 15000 35000 20000

200 Savita Korji 40000 80000 133 30000 60000 30000

201 Sureni Gomango 250000 400000 75 200000 200000 0

202 Sumita Sabara 20000 68000 600 8000 24000 16000

203 Sushanti Raika 40000 105000 217 30000 80000 50000

204 Sebati Jani 5000 23000 360 5000 15000 10000

205 Loyoli Dalabehera 15000 30000 100 15000 28000 13000

206
Sukumari
Gomango 30000 100000 233 30000 80000 50000

207 Sunita Raika 10000 56000 460 10000 56000 46000

C S R  K N O W L E D G E  C E N T R E ,  T I S S   75 | P a g e

208 Sujoti Gomango 10000 40000 300 10000 35000 25000

209
Jaganti
Dalabehera 50000 100000 111 45000 80000 35000

210 Ayumoni Jani 20000 50000 150 20000 45000 25000

211 Manorama Swain 100000 300000 200 100000 200000 100000

212 Binoti Mohanty 100000 215000 1150 10000 150000 140000

213 Manjulata Swain 100000 258000 198 80000 200000 120000

214 Runamini Guru 200000 490000 193 150000 300000 150000

215 Swapna Barda 100000 244000 152 95000 150000 55000

216 Suranglata Guru 250000 399000 75 200000 250000 50000

217 Triphala Kandi 100000 442000 428 80000 300000 220000

218 Sakinata Barik 150000 297000 98 150000 240000 90000

219 Konoko Guru 100000 342000 303 80000 250000 170000

220 Rashmi Kandi 50000 200000 300 50000 180000 130000

221 Chapala Kandi 80000 252000 215 80000 200000 120000

222 Sonita Pradhan 7000 69000 886 7000 40000 33000

223 Binita Pradhan 39000 108000 203 34000 30000 4000

224 Maryam Pradhan 52000 187000 260 52000 120000 68000

225 Jinita Pradhan 30000 45000 50 30000 45000 15000

226 Raidai Pradhan 11000 25000 127 11000 10200 800

227 Shibani Pradhan 13000 25000 92 13000 15000 2000

228 Noyoni Pradhan 20000 45000 125 20000 30000 10000

229 Sridevi Pradhan 12000 31000 146 13000 25000 12000

230 Sapna Pradhan 7000 23000 229 7000 20000 13000

231 Sumanti Pradhan 9000 44000 389 9000 40000 31000

232 Kamali Malik 13000 18000 38 13000 13000 0

233 Vanita Pradhan 12000 20000 67 12000 17000 5000

234 Ramika Pradhan 12000 38000 217 12000 33000 21000

235 Pramila Pradhan 22000 40000 82 22000 36000 14000

236 Numanti Pradhan 22000 63000 186 22000 60000 38000

237 Sonali Pradhan 8000 20000 150 8000 17000 9000

238 Premlata Pradhan 8000 18000 125 8000 15000 7000

239 Neerali Pradhan 18000 32000 78 18000 28000 10000

240
Nibodhini
Pradhan 10000 25000 150 10000 22000 12000

241 Namonti Malik 18000 41000 128 18000 35000 17000

242 Sukanti Pradhan 18000 32000 78 18000 25000 7000

243 Summi Naik 11000 33000 200 11000 30000 19000

244 Savitri Pradhan 13000 29000 145 11000 25000 14000

245 Ayuri Roito 35000 95000 171 35000 80000 45000

246 Sinduri Roito 20000 70000 250 20000 60000 40000

247 Rajoni Roito 10000 36000 260 10000 35000 25000

248 Saruni Roito 20000 50000 150 20000 50000 30000

249 Basuni Roito 10000 65000 550 10000 60000 50000

250 Basumati Roito 15000 40000 167 15000 35000 20000

76 | P a g e   C S R  K N O W L E D G E  C E N T R E ,  T I S S

251 Sunila Roito 15000 60000 300 15000 58000 43000

252 Bobby Roito 20000 60000 200 20000 50000 30000

253 Sangita Roito 15000 80000 433 15000 80000 65000

254 Kulsum Bibi 40000 90000 125 40000 84000 44000

255 Sairum Bibi 40000 60000 50 40000 54000 14000

256 Sebati Roito 15000 45000 200 15000 40000 25000

257 Maginita Gomango 30000 120400 603 15000 39000 24000

258 Sunita Gomango 62000 102000 80 50000 90000 40000

259 Sushita Sabara 20000 40000 100 20000 30000 10000

260
Amulyamoni
Sabara 15000 50000 233 15000 40000 25000

261 Susoni Gomango 20000 40000 100 20000 35000 15000

262 Janvira Gomango 30000 60000 100 30000 40000 10000

263 Manjini Sabara 25000 65000 160 25000 50000 25000

264 Nibedita Bhuia 30000 40000 33 30000 39000 9000

265 Aspeni Sabara 35000 76000 117 35000 60000 25000

266 Sharmila Roito 10000 20000 100 10000 15000 5000

267 Sona Bibi 38000 89000 170 30000 70000 40000

268 Sarun Bibi 38000 121000 277 30000 80000 50000

269 Kulsum Bibi 181500 278000 64 150000 200000 50000

270 Taymoon Bibi 35000 148000 323 35000 80000 45000

271 Kulsum Bibi 25500 47000 90 24000 30000 6000

272 Manju Bibi 88000 203000 144 80000 96000 16000

273 Khairunisha 35000 99000 213 30000 70000 40000

274 Jerina Bibi 100000 120000 22 90000 100000 10000

275 Rozida Bibi 60000 120000 100 60000 100000 40000

276 Ashran Bibi 100000 150000 56 90000 100000 10000

277 Booni Bibi 40000 80000 100 40000 60000 20000

278 Robatun Bibi 25000 200000 583 30000 170000 140000

279 Nivedita Jene 110000 168000 121 48000 60000 12000

280 Reela Jene 30000 171000 392 36000 84000 48000

281 Sabita jene 80000 190000 153 72000 144000 72000

282 Swapna Rani Jena 93000 143000 100 50000 120000 70000

283 Maudakuni Jena 50000 100000 100 50000 80000 30000

284 Dolly Moni Behera 60000 135000 136 55000 100000 45000

285 Sakuntla Jena 40000 200000 400 40000 120000 80000

286 Ahilya Jena 100000 245000 242 60000 50000 10000

287 Lipika Jena 50000 246000 392 50000 120000 70000

288 Gulap Jena 36000 80000 92 48000 60000 12000

289 Kundari Gamang 11000 27000 80 20000 24000 4000

290 Juni Soboro 12000 24000 100 12000 24000 12000

291 Kesami Bhuyan 50000 100000 104 48000 72000 24000

292 Merry Nayak 24000 36000 50 24000 30000 6000

293 Meenakshi Jani 41000 80200 109 36000 60000 24000

294 Sirpani gamang 21500 35500 58 24000 36000 12000

C S R  K N O W L E D G E  C E N T R E ,  T I S S   77 | P a g e

295
Papri Dobal
Behera 18000 46800 160 18000 40000 22000

296 Saraswati Soboro 31500 86860 179 31000 60000 29000

297
Anita Dobal
behera 18000 210000 1067 18000 48000 30000

298 Jayanti Gamang 36500 80000 145 30000 60000 30000

299 Gayabi Gamang 18000 41600 131 18000 36000 18000

300 Martha Soboro 45300 67000 90 24000 36000 12000

301 Unaki Soboro 34250 116500 228 36000 60000 24000

302 Aarti Raito 20000 90000 350 20000 100000 80000

303 Mariyum Bhuyan 12000 40000 280 10000 30000 20000

304 Parsuni Raito 15000 32000 113 15000 25000 10000

305 Leela Raito 20000 25000 25 20000 24000 4000

306 Reena Raito 13000 35000 169 13000 30000 17000

307 Suneni Gamang 6000 20000 175 8000 20000 12000

308 Jugani bhuyan 15000 40000 139 18000 30000 12000

309 Lobari Raito 7000 14000 100 7000 9000 2000

310 Alisha Ved Bhuyan 13000 30000 202 8400 18000 9600

311 Subhasini Behera 104000 116000 12 100000 110000 10000

312
Manashmini
Behera 106000 315000 209 100000 200000 100000

313 Dipti rekha Barik 37000 140000 286 36000 120000 84000

314 Jayanti Pushti 141000 240000 76 130000 200000 70000

315 Jayanti Barik 79000 131000 65 80000 110000 30000

316 Tuni Barik 37000 194000 436 36000 150000 114000

317 Sonalata Barik 66000 140000 123 60000 100000 40000

318 Reena Kandi 53000 133000 151 53000 117000 64000

319 Moni Barik 168000 220000 35 150000 180000 30000

320 Mina Priya Behera 46000 100000 117 46000 92000 46000

321
Rajeshwari
Soboro 40000 80000 100 40000 70000 30000

322 Miloni Bhuyan 40000 70000 75 40000 70000 30000

323 Ismeni Gamang  30000 80000 167 30000 60000 30000

324 Bijodoto Soboro 25000 40000 63 24000 36000 12000

325 Rabika Gamang 20000 45000 125 20000 36000 16000

326 Joboni Gamang 40000 100000 158 38000 60000 22000

327 Shantilata Raito 30000 50000 80 25000 36000 11000

328
Shubhasini
Gamang 30000 60000 100 30000 60000 30000

329 Gashni Soboro 50000 80000 75 40000 60000 20000

330 Geetarani Guru 95000 186000 91 100000 150000 50000

331 Chaina Guru 22000 100000 355 22000 60000 38000

332 Sushmita Kandi 75000 219000 206 70000 150000 80000

333
Geetanjali
Sawaiyan 23000 94000 296 24000 50000 26000

334 Sushma Guru 62000 264000 337 60000 200000 140000

78 | P a g e   C S R  K N O W L E D G E  C E N T R E ,  T I S S

335 Sandhyarani Guru 30000 65000 146 24000 60000 36000

336 Vanita Guru 37000 216000 497 36000 200000 164000

337 Reenarani Pradan 38000 244000 572 36000 220000 184000

338 Solobada Parida 37000 140000 286 36000 80000 44000

339 Mamta Guru 148000 298000 107 140000 170000 30000

340 Kamini tandi 83000 215000 165 80000 120000 40000

341 Merry gamang 60000 100000 67 60000 80000 20000

342 Laxmi Gamang 10000 91000 810 10000 60000 50000

343 Rutoni Soboro 32000 134000 340 30000 100000 70000

344 Rajani Soboro 30000 118000 293 30000 60000 30000

345 Savita Gamang 56000 82000 65 40000 50000 10000

346 Gungadi Gamang 26000 118000 307 30000 60000 30000

347 Suneli Gamang 451000 611200 134 120000 200000 80000

348 Paperi Gamang 26000 62000 144 25000 50000 25000

349 Jayamani Soboro 85000 145000 80 75000 60000 15000

350 Rajmani Gamang 85000 110000 42 60000 80000 20000

351
Shantani
Dodbehera 50000 120000 140 50000 60000 10000

352 Gudugi Soboro 24000 60000 180 20000 30000 10000

353 Sumati Soboro 52000 95000 86 50000 60000 10000

354 Sujoni Soboro 32000 68500 122 30000 40000 10000

355 Mamta Pradan 30000 48000 60 30000 40000 10000

356 Kanchan Pradan 21000 28000 58 12000 24000 12000

357 Chandani Pradan 20000 22000 20 10000 20000 10000

358 Urmila Pradan 18000 33000 150 10000 16000 6000

359 Thori Pradan 4000 14000 167 6000 15000 9000

360 Elesha Behera 7000 15000 133 6000 12000 6000

361 Namita Pradan 13500 22000 142 6000 12000 6000

362 Venodai Pradan 7000 20000 65 20000 10000 10000

363 Mamta Pradan 18000 27000 150 6000 9000 3000

364 Saraswati Pradan 23000 40000 170 10000 18000 8000

365 Auganti Raito 40000 90000 167 30000 60000 30000

366 Jahare Begum 140000 177000 28 130000 157000 27000

367 Tahiri Bi 90000 113000 28 83000 98000 15000

368 Fatima Bibi 60000 83000 38 60000 63000 3000

369 Mustani Bibi 60000 123000 105 60000 108000 48000

370 Kausiri Bibi 88000 120000 36 88000 105000 17000

371 Hadison bibi 175500 307000 79 165500 262000 96500

372 Khairun bibi 35000 82000 134 35000 32000 3000

373 Gunjan bibi 100000 180000 133 60000 150000 90000

374 Jamaira bibi 60000 158500 246 40000 85000 45000

375 Reshma bibi 150500 225500 60 125000 170000 45000

376 Rihana bibi 150000 216000 66 100000 110000 10000

377 Kharjan bibi 150000 279200 108 120000 118000 2000

378 Jahanara bibi 60000 132000 144 50000 100000 50000

C S R  K N O W L E D G E  C E N T R E ,  T I S S   79 | P a g e

379 Kausiri bibi 100800 187800 109 80000 147800 67800

380 Arju bibi 120000 260000 200 70000 190000 120000

381 Sanjida bibi 120000 166800 52 90000 150000 60000

382 Shamini bibi 150000 300000 115 130000 240000 110000

383 Kamali Jana 80000 111000 44 70000 61000 9000

384 Amita Jana 46000 87000 89 46000 72000 26000

385 Konokholata Dolai 36000 183000 474 31000 113000 82000

386 Manju Moulik 47000 132000 202 42000 82000 40000

387 Taramani Behera 80000 110000 40 75000 80000 5000

388 Manosi Jana 44000 113500 178 39000 78500 39500

389 Sarmolata Jana 54000 84000 58 52000 54000 2000

390 Maina Jena 25000 56000 155 20000 30000 10000

391 Kalpana Jana 100000 241000 201 70000 200000 130000

392 Sasi Jena 40000 168000 427 30000 60000 30000

393 Milan Jena 65000 98600 84 40000 80000 40000

394 Urmila Jena 50000 98000 120 40000 70000 30000

395 Premila Behra 50000 120000 233 30000 50000 20000

396 Sarojini Bhoi 40000 131000 303 30000 70000 40000

397 Kalpita 50000 118000 227 30000 90000 60000

398 Konogolata Bhoi 100000 173000 146 50000 100000 50000

399 Bharati Bhehara 150000 392000 269 90000 300000 210000

400 Tinatima Nandi 50000 127000 308 25000 80000 55000

401 Kanchan Raut 150000 209000 45 130000 160000 30000

402 Rashmi Bharik 80000 150000 100 70000 130000 60000

403 Kirulana Khani 100000 270000 213 80000 150000 70000

404 Heena Behara 100000 180000 160 50000 130000 80000

405 Saraswati Khandi 80000 142000 124 50000 100000 50000

406 Ramita Guru 50000 282000 773 30000 130000 100000

407 Saudamini bharik 80000 233000 191 80000 220000 140000

408 Manousurini Guru 100000 214000 143 80000 150000 70000

409 Malaja Guru 50000 180000 325 40000 170000 130000

410 Kuni Kandi 80000 249000 241 70000 170000 100000

411 Sabrina Parida 50000 263000 533 40000 160000 120000

412 Kavita Kauti 40000 184000 480 30000 180000 150000

413 Kuntila Bha 50000 302000 630 40000 200000 160000

414 Ahalya Swain 50000 195000 322 45000 165000 120000

415 Mandi kandi 100000 312000 265 80000 161000 81000

416 Jhila Kandi 100000 180000 160 50000 80000 30000

417 Parbhati Dei 50000 162000 373 30000 65000 35000

418 Sumitra 28000 41000 87 15000 30000 15000

419 Juni Pradhan 10000 20000 100 10000 15000 5000

420 Revina Pradhan 10000 20000 100 10000 15000 5000

421 Koidai Pradhan 24800 64400 367 10800 23800 13000

422 Kuntla Pradhan 10000 33100 231 10000 33100 23100

423 Naiun Tevahar 15000 25000 50 20000 20000 0

80 | P a g e   C S R  K N O W L E D G E  C E N T R E ,  T I S S

424 Priya Pradhan 20000 30000 50 20000 25000 5000

425 kavita Pradhan 12000 25000 433 3000 24000 21000

426 Mami Pradhan 15000 35000 133 15000 12500 2500

427 Padmini Pradhan 25000 60000 140 25000 28200 3200

428 Minanti Pradhan 15000 26000 110 10000 18000 8000

429 Kamojini Pradhan 10000 20000 200 5000 10000 5000

430 Lemonti Pradhan 7000 40000 66 50000 30000 20000

431 Saurojira Pradhan 10000 20000 67 15000 8000 7000

432 Sunita Pradhan 3000 16000 433 3000 30000 27000

433 Sharda Pradhan 10000 18000 160 5000 18000 13000

434 Rama Pradhan 5500 46500 683 6000 15000 9000

435 Sayanti Pradhan 4000 20000 200 8000 15000 7000

436 Chandrama Pushti 70000 132000 89 70000 132000 62000

437 Malati 15000 40000 500 5000 5000 0

438 Enosi 30000 55000 357 7000 6000 1000

439 Rinika 8000 12500 90 5000 5000 0

440 Sanjuleta 5000 18500 270 5000 10000 5000

441 Yemojini 15000 52500 150 25000 30000 5000

442 Hema Malini 10200 27000 84 20000 25000 5000

443 Susamna 10000 40000 300 10000 30000 20000

444 luli 20000 50000 150 20000 25000 5000

445 Dhirulata 9000 73000 800 8000 71000 63000

446 Nidro 28000 74000 200 23000 54000 31000

447 Bilasini 10000 26000 320 5000 20000 15000

448 Semonti 26500 42500 320 5000 32500 27500

449 Ashalata 10000 19400 63 15000 4400 10600

450 Gesamani Raita 25000 70000 180 25000 60000 35000

  Average 48193* 11555*   46553* 82887*
Note: *The average before-after income figures have been calculated excluding missing values

B. Comparison of Total Stated Savings and Possession of Household Goods

Sr.
No. Name

Total
stated
Savings-
Before
PREMA

Total
stated
Savings-
After
PREMA

Increas
e in
stated
savings

Possession
of
Household
goods-
Before
PREMA

Possession
of
Household
goods-
After
PREMA

Increase in
Household
possession

1 Kondavi Manda 0 9000 9000 0 3 3

2 Loyari Sabra 0 40000 40000 0 2 2

3 Loyari Mandal 0 26000 26000 0 2 2

4 Sumitra Mandal 0 29000 29000 0 2 2

5 Radmi Gomango 0 7000 7000 0 2 2

6 Sukhi Sabra 0 60000 60000 0 2 2

7 Phulavi Sabra 5000 90000 85000 0 0 0

8 Laksmi Sabra 0 110000 110000 1 1 0

9 Bovanti Sabra 10000 90000 80000 1 1 0

C S R  K N O W L E D G E  C E N T R E ,  T I S S   81 | P a g e

10 Dodarvi Manda 0 46000 46000 0 2 2

11 Mamahali Sabra 0 18000 18000 0 1 1

12 Lambi Sabra 0 17000 17000 0 2 2

13 Dasori Sabra 0 55000 55000 0 2 2

14 Darmita Sabra 0 38000 38000 1 1 0

15 Basonti Sabra 0 31200 31200 0 2 2

16 Peloni Royte 0 1000 1000 0 0 0

17 Basunti Royte 0 1000 1000 0 1 1

18 Monjari Boya 0 11000 11000 1 1 0

19 Juani Boya 5000 15000 10000 1 3 2

20 Senami Gamang 0 10000 10000 0 0 0

21 Gonderia Royte 0 500 500 0 0 0

22 Baisami Gomango 0 51000 51000 0 2 2

23 Solomita Gomango 0 17000 17000 0 0 0

24 Galami Gomango 0 12000 12000 0 2 2

25 Bebita Gomango 0 12000 12000 0 1 1

26 Ragmi Gomango 0 8200 8200 2 4 2

27 Sehshi Gomango 0 5600 5600 1 2 1

28 Kismatun Bebi 0 30000 30000 0 2 2

29 Humi Bebi 0 2000 2000 0 4 4

30 Simran Bebi 0 2000 2000 0 1 1

31 Gulabo Bebi 0 50000 50000 0 3 3

32 Sahmi Bebi 0 300000 300000 0 4 4

33 Jeenatun Bebi 0 30000 30000 0 3 3

34 Shabnam Bebi 0 20000 20000 0 3 3

35 Sabran Bebi 0 15000 15000 0 3 3

36 Bishnu Boye 0 50000 50000 0 4 4

37 Sarojini Boye 0 50000 50000 0 5 5

38 Joli Jena 0 60000 60000 0 4 4

39 Nibideta Jena 0 40000 40000 0 3 3

40 Nolini Jena 0 50000 50000 0 5 5

41 Nolini Jena 0 50000 50000 0 2 2

42 China Jena 0 30000 30000 0 2 2

43 Rita Moli 0 40000 40000 0 3 3

44 Sasamita Beher 0 40000 40000 0 5 5

45 Namita Sabra 5000 22000 17000 0 2 2

46 A.Aimoni Gaman 0 8000 8000 1 1 0

47 Pramila Gaman 0 30000 30000 1 1 0

48 Shobita Gaman 0 40000 40000 0 1 1

49 Paibeni Sabra 0 30000 30000 1 1 0

50 Nonigma Gaman 0 10000 10000 0 0 0

51 Dinashmati Gaman 0 20000 20000 1 1 0

52 Kesoni Gaman 0 20000 20000 0 3 3

53 Sonandini Gaman 6000 18000 12000 0 1 1

54 Kaushaliya Sahu 0 25000 25000 0 6 6

82 | P a g e   C S R  K N O W L E D G E  C E N T R E ,  T I S S

55 Basant Bareke 0 25000 25000 0 2 2

56 Banilata Beher 0 10000 10000 0 3 3

57 Binita Beher 0 20000 20000 0 4 4

58 Priyanka Kande 0 20000 20000 1 3 2

59 Sarojini Beher 0 50000 50000 1 4 3

60 Ranu Sahu 0 20000 20000 0 5 5

61 Bino Kande 1000 15000 14000 1 3 2

62 Namita Beher 0 20000 20000 0 5 5

63 Kobita Kande 0 30000 30000 0 3 3

64 Bidulata Kande 0 20000 20000 1 3 2

65 Manasi Kande 0 25000 25000 1 3 2

66 Rupali Parade 0 50000 50000 0 4 4

67 Sakuntala Borie 0 30000 30000 1 3 2

68 Babula Kande 0 30000 30000 0 5 5

69 Roshni Kande 0 30000 30000 0 3 3

70 Soudamini Kande 0 35000 35000 0 4 4

71 Kone Kande 0 25000 25000 0 3 3

72 Sangeeta Kande 0 40000 40000 0 1 1

73 Deboki Boye 0 15000 15000 0 3 3

74 Amita Kande 0 10000 10000 1 2 1

75 Renuma Guru 0 50000 50000 2 2 0

76 Satgaman Parade 0 52000 52000 0 4 4

77 Mitha Karde 0 60000 60000 1 1 0

78 Sunima Pradhan 0 6000 6000 0 1 1

79 Monima Pradhan 4000 6000 2000 0 2 2

80 Sarpadi Pradhan 0 1000 1000 0 1 1

81 Nutali Pradhan 0 700 700 0 1 1

82 Loseema Pradhan 10000 25000 15000 0 3 3

83 Drosheela Pradhan 0 3000 3000 0 1 1

84 Elise Sobaro 0 10000 10000 0 2 2

85 Lobai Saboro 0 5500 5500 0 2 2

86 Santoki gomango 0 27000 27000 0 1 1

87 Santoni Saburo 0 25000 25000 0 3 3

88 Jhanni Sobaro 0 15000 15000 0 2 2

89 Sashi Gaman 0 12000 12000 0 1 1

90 Sumati Gomango 0 13000 13000 0 2 2

91 Sarojini Sabar 0 22000 22000 0 2 2

92 Kumari Saburo 0 27000 27000 0 3 3

93 Sanjita Gaman 0 62000 62000 0 3 3

94 Martha gomango 15000 47000 32000 0 1 1

95 Junoti Gaman 15000 77000 62000 2 2 0

96 Rotoni Mandal 4000 37000 33000 1 4 3

97 Pramati Gaman 0 19000 19000 0 2 2

98 Moriam Bhunya 0 10300 10300 0 4 4

99 Dhimati Raito 6000 16000 10000 0 4 4

C S R  K N O W L E D G E  C E N T R E ,  T I S S   83 | P a g e

100 Rina Raito 50000 80000 30000 0 3 3

101 Lodhi Gomang 0 9500 9500 0 0 0

102 Payanti Raito 0 9000 9000 1 1 0

103 Subhagini gaman 0 5501 5501 0 4 4

104 Saumitra gaman 0 15000 15000 1 4 3

105 Desari Gaman 0 12000 12000 1 3 2

106 Momina Bibi 0 5000 5000 1 3 2

107 Kulsun Bibi 0 10000 10000 0 5 5

108 Malinjana 5000 20000 15000 3 5 2

109 Renubada Jena 0 48000 48000 1 5 4

110 Namita Mandra 0 6000 6000 2 2 0

111 B. Ayumoni Gaman 0 18000 18000 0 1 1

112 Ludhiya Mangala 0 6000 6000 0 3 3

113 Sunami Raika 0 5000 5000 0 2 2

114 Ashwini gaman 0 0 0 0 1 1

115 Sondi Raika 0 7000 7000 0 1 1

116 Hirawati Gaman 0 3500 3500 0 2 2

117 Mamata 4000 45000 41000 1 6 5

118 Janaki Kandi 0 5000 5000 0 3 3

119 Roji Kandi 0 60000 60000 1 5 4

120 Prabhati Kanti 0 3000 3000 0 2 2

121 Ranju Behra 0 5000 5000 0 5 5

122 Kunodey bariku 0 8700 8700 0 1 1

123 Rina Bariko 0 9600 9600 1 4 3

124 Mamata Sethi 5000 170000 165000 0 6 6

125 Vaijanti Guru 1000 5000 4000 0 3 3

126 Sariagu 0 7000 7000 1 6 5

127 Pushpa Parda 0 15000 15000 0 5 5

128 Sona Kandi 0 10000 10000 0 3 3

129 Champawati Guru 0 7000 7000 0 2 2

130 Ananti Pradhan 0 3000 3000 1 1 0

131 Niravati Mindhan 0 3000 3000 1 1 0

132 Urmira Pradhan 0 3000 3000 0 0 0

133 Sonjita Pradhan 0 3000 3000 1 1 0

134 Joyanti Mindhani 0 3000 3000 1 1 0

135 Sonjukta pradhan 0 3000 3000 0 0 0

136 Srimonti Pradhan 0 3000 3000 1 1 0

137 Urmi Pradhan 0 3000 3000 0 0 0

138
Mamta Ranipur
Pradhan 0 3000 3000 0 1 1

139 Palpo Pradhan 0 3000 3000 1 1 0

140 Suvanti pradhan 0 3000 3000 0 0 0

141 Domonti Pradhan 0 3000 3000 0 0 0

142 Sushmita Pradhan 0 3000 3000 1 1 0

143 Narango Pradhan 0 3000 3000 0 0 0

84 | P a g e   C S R  K N O W L E D G E  C E N T R E ,  T I S S

144 Promoti pradhan 0 3000 3000 2 2 0

145 Sanjiri Pradhan 0 3000 3000 0 0 0

146 Bhuniji Pradhan 0 3000 3000 0 1 1

147 Pomita Pradhan 0 3000 3000 1 1 0

148 Devjani Behera 0 4000 4000 0 3 3

149 Sapna Jena 3000 10000 7000 0 5 5

150 Sushmita Jena 0 9000 9000 0 4 4

151
Sangamitra
Mohapatra 0 5000 5000 0 3 3

152 Meera Jena 0 40000 40000 2 4 2

153 Geetanjali Behera 0 20000 20000 2 6 4

154 Mili Jena 10000 20000 10000 5 6 1

155 Ranjukta Behera 3000 10000 7000 1 5 4

156 Lakshmi Barik 0 60000 60000 1 4 3

157 Sunolata Behera 0 10000 10000 5 5 0

158 Mandakini Raut 0 100000 100000 1 4 3

159 Kavita Raut 0 20000 20000 1 4 3

160 Jhili Raut 0 35000 35000 1 3 2

161 Basant Raut 0 80000 80000 1 5 4

162 Tikli Raut 0 25000 25000 1 5 4

163 Vishwajita Das 0 10000 10000 1 3 2

164 Sulasmati Sabara 0 6000 6000 0 1 1

165 Jyoti Bhuyan 0 5000 5000 0 0 0

166 Bilash Nayak 0 6000 6000 0 1 1

167 Jinamani Bhuyan 0 7000 7000 0 2 2

168 Khemai Mandal 0 7000 7000 0 3 3

169 Hidingi Sabara 0 2000 2000 0 3 3

170 Savitri Raika 20000 60000 40000 1 1 0

171 Shointari Sabara 0 4000 4000 0 0 0

172 Savita Korji 10000 20000 10000 2 2 0

173 Sureni Gomango 30000 200000 170000 3 5 2

174 Sumita Sabara 12000 24000 12000 0 0 0

175 Sushanti Raika 10000 25000 15000 0 0 0

176 Sebati Jani 0 5000 5000 0 0 0

177 Loyoli Dalabehera 0 2000 2000 0 1 1

178 Sukumari Gomango 0 20000 20000 0 2 2

179 Sunita Raika 0 0 0 1 1 0

180 Sujoti Gomango 0 5000 5000 0 2 2

181 Jaganti Dalabehera 5000 25000 20000 0 1 1

182 Ayumoni Jani 0 4000 4000 0 1 1

183 Manorama Swain 0 100000 100000 1 3 2

184 Binoti Mohanty 0 16200 16200 0 4 4

185 Manjulata Swain 20000 56200 36200 3 3 0

186 Runamini Guru 50000 170000 120000 3 4 1

187 Swapna Barda 2000 60000 58000 3 3 0

C S R  K N O W L E D G E  C E N T R E ,  T I S S   85 | P a g e

188 Suranglata Guru 50000 150000 100000 3 3 0

189 Triphala Kandi 20000 122200 102200 0 2 2

190 Sakinata Barik 0 60000 60000 1 3 2

191 Konoko Guru 20000 30000 10000 0 3 3

192 Rashmi Kandi 0 20000 20000 0 3 3

193 Chapala Kandi 0 38000 38000 1 3 2

194 Sonita Pradhan 6000 10000 4000 2 2 0

195 Binita Pradhan 5000 10000 5000 2 2 0

196 Maryam Pradhan 40000 60000 20000 1 1 0

197 Jinita Pradhan 0 0 0 1 1 0

198 Raidai Pradhan 0 5000 5000 0 0 0

199 Shibani Pradhan 9000 12000 3000 2 4 2

200 Noyoni Pradhan 0 12000 12000 2 2 0

201 Sridevi Pradhan 0 3000 3000 0 0 0

202 Sapna Pradhan 0 3200 3200 1 1 0

203 Sumanti Pradhan 0 4000 4000 0 1 1

204 Kamali Malik 0 5000 5000 0 1 1

205 Vanita Pradhan 0 3000 3000 0 3 3

206 Ramika Pradhan 0 5000 5000 0 2 2

207 Pramila Pradhan 0 4000 4000 2 2 0

208 Numanti Pradhan 0 3280 3280 1 1 0

209 Sonali Pradhan 0 3000 3000 0 1 1

210 Premlata Pradhan 0 3800 3800 1 1 0

211 Neerali Pradhan 0 4000 4000 0 3 3

212 Nibodhini Pradhan 0 3000 3000 0 1 1

213 Namonti Malik 0 3500 3500 3 3 0

214 Sukanti Pradhan 0 9800 9800 3 4 1

215 Summi Naik 0 3800 3800 0 0 0

216 Savitri Pradhan 0 3800 3800 3 3 0

217 Ayuri Roito 0 15000 15000 1 1 0

218 Sinduri Roito 0 40000 40000 1 1 0

219 Rajoni Roito 0 1200 1200 0 1 1

220 Saruni Roito 0 0 0 0 2 2

221 Basuni Roito 0 25000 25000 0 0 0

222 Basumati Roito 0 1500 1500 0 1 1

223 Sunila Roito 0 1000 1000 0 2 2

224 Bobby Roito 0 10000 10000 0 1 1

225 Sangita Roito 0 0 0 0 1 1

226 Kulsum Bibi 0 6000 6000 3 3 0

227 Sairum Bibi 0 6000 6000 3 3 0

228 Sebati Roito 0 5000 5000 1 3 2

229 Maginita Gomango 0 10000 10000 1 3 2

230 Sunita Gomango 0 10000 10000 2 3 1

231 Sushita Sabara 0 10000 10000 2 3 1

232 Amulyamoni Sabara 0 10000 10000 3 4 1

86 | P a g e   C S R  K N O W L E D G E  C E N T R E ,  T I S S

233 Susoni Gomango 0 4240 4240 2 4 2

234 Janvira Gomango 20000 40000 20000 4 5 1

235 Manjini Sabara 0 10000 10000 1 3 2

236 Nibedita Bhuia 0 360 360 2 3 1

237 Aspeni Sabara 0 16000 16000 0 1 1

238 Sharmila Roito 0 10000 10000 1 3 2

239 Sona Bibi 20000 62000 42000 0 3 3

240 Sarun Bibi 25000 100000 75000 0 3 3

241 Kulsum Bibi 20000 52000 32000 0 3 3

242 Taymoon Bibi 0 27350 27350 0 4 4

243 Kulsum Bibi 5000 50500 45500 0 3 3

244 Manju Bibi 0 53000 53000 0 4 4

245 Khairunisha 0 52000 52000 0 2 2

246 Jerina Bibi 10000 3000 -7000 0 2 2

247 Rozida Bibi 0 48000 48000 0 5 5

248 Ashran Bibi 0 45000 45000 0 2 2

249 Booni Bibi 0 9000 9000 0 3 3

250 Robatun Bibi 0 60000 60000 0 6 6

251 Nivedita Jene 5000 45000 40000 0 3 3

252 Reela Jene 0 104000 104000 0 4 4

253 Sabita jene 0 56400 56400 0 1 1

254 Swapna Rani Jena 22000 123560 101560 0 3 3

255 Maudakuni Jena 0 20000 20000 0 3 3

256 Dolly Moni Behera 0 42000 42000 1 2 1

257 Sakuntla Jena 0 120000 120000 0 3 3

258 Ahilya Jena 0 130000 130000 0 1 1

259 Lipika Jena 0 256000 256000 0 6 6

260 Gulap Jena 0 300000 300000 0 4 4

261 Kundari Gamang 0 1900 1900 0 1 1

262 Juni Soboro 0 1900 1900 0 0 0

263 Kesami Bhuyan 0 3000 3000 0 2 2

264 Merry Nayak 0 2000 2000 0 1 1

265 Meenakshi Jani 0 1000 1000 3 3 0

266 Papri Dobal Behera 0 3000 3000 0 1 1

267 Saraswati Soboro 0 15000 15000 0 1 1

268 Anita Dobal behera 0 200000 200000 0 2 2

269 Jayanti Gamang 0 10000 10000 0 0 0

270 Martha Soboro 0 30000 30000 1 2 1

271 Unaki Soboro 0 13000 13000 0 1 1

272 Aarti Raito 0 0 0 0 2 2

273 Mariyum Bhuyan 0 20000 20000 0 2 2

274 Parsuni Raito 0 7000 7000 0 1 1

275 Leela Raito 0 6000 6000 0 2 2

276 Reena Raito 0 3000 3000 0 1 1

277 Suneni Gamang 0 1000 1000 0 1 1

C S R  K N O W L E D G E  C E N T R E ,  T I S S   87 | P a g e

278 Jugani bhuyan 0 6000 6000 0 1 1

279 Lobari Raito 0 10000 10000 0 0 0

280 Alisha Ved Bhuyan 0 2000 2000 0 1 1

281 Subhasini Behera 0 17600 17600 0 4 4

282 Manashmini Behera 0 65000 65000 1 3 2

283 Dipti rekha Barik 0 36200 36200 1 6 5

284 Jayanti Pushti 3000 24000 21000 1 4 3

285 Jayanti Barik 0 28400 28400 1 3 2

286 Tuni Barik 0 9000 9000 1 1 0

287 Sonalata Barik 0 27400 27400 1 2 1

288 Reena Kandi 0 15000 15000 1 2 1

289 Moni Barik 0 3000 3000 0 3 3

290 Mina Priya Behera 0 8000 8000 1 4 3

291 Rajeshwari Soboro 0 10000 10000 1 1 0

292 Miloni Bhuyan 0 3000 3000 1 1 0

293 Ismeni Gamang  6000 15000 9000 1 2 1

294 Bijodoto Soboro 0 7000 7000 0 3 3

295 Rabika Gamang 0 2000 2000 1 1 0

296 Shantilata Raito 0 8000 8000 1 2 1

297 Shubhasini Gamang 0 3000 3000 1 2 1

298 Gashni Soboro 0 13000 13000 1 1 0

299 Chaina Guru 0 23500 23500 1 3 2

300 Sushmita Kandi 0 46000 46000 1 3 2

301 Geetanjali Sawaiyan 0 62000 62000 1 1 0

302 Sushma Guru 5000 35000 30000 0 3 3

303 Vanita Guru 0 17000 17000 0 2 2

304 Reenarani Pradan 3000 18000 15000 2 5 3

305 Solobada Parida 3000 108500 105500 1 5 4

306 Kamini tandi 0 64000 64000 3 3 0

307 Merry gamang 0 5000 5000 0 2 2

308 Laxmi Gamang 0 5000 5000 0 2 2

309 Rutoni Soboro 5000 20000 15000 1 3 2

310 Rajani Soboro 10000 7000 3000 0 2 2

311 Savita Gamang 0 15000 15000 0 2 2

312 Gungadi Gamang 0 6000 6000 0 1 1

313 Suneli Gamang 60000 105000 45000 1 5 4

314 Paperi Gamang 0 24000 24000 1 1 0

315 Jayamani Soboro 0 42000 42000 0 3 3

316 Rajmani Gamang 0 40000 40000 0 2 2

317 Shantani Dodbehera 0 10000 10000 0 2 2

318 Sumati Soboro 0 31000 31000 0 2 2

319 Sujoni Soboro 0 30000 30000 0 1 1

320 Urmila Pradan 0 600 600 2 2 0

321 Elesha Behera 0 1130 1130 1 2 1

322 Namita Pradan 0 530 530 0 2 2

88 | P a g e   C S R  K N O W L E D G E  C E N T R E ,  T I S S

323 Mamta Pradan 0 4000 4000 1 1 0

324 Auganti Raito 0 30000 30000 0 0 0

325 Jahare Begum 10000 20000 10000 2 4 2

326 Tahiri Bi 7000 15000 8000 0 1 1

327 Fatima Bibi 0 20000 20000 1 1 0

328 Mustani Bibi 0 15000 15000 1 3 2

329 Kausiri Bibi 0 15000 15000 0 2 2

330 Hadison bibi 15000 45000 30000 1 3 2

331 Khairun bibi 0 50000 50000 2 2 0

332 Gunjan bibi 0 30000 30000 0 2 2

333 Jamaira bibi 0 73500 73500 1 4 3

334 Reshma bibi 0 55500 55500 1 4 3

335 Rihana bibi 0 106000 106000   3 3

336 Kharjan bibi 0 161200 161200 1 4 3

337 Jahanara bibi 0 32000 32000 2 2 0

338 Kausiri bibi 0 40000 40000 0 3 3

339 Arju bibi 0 70000 70000 1 3 2

340 Sanjida bibi 0 16000 16000 1 1 0

341 Shamini bibi 0 60000 60000 3 3 0

342 Kamali Jana 10000 50000 40000 0 3 3

343 Amita Jana 0 15000 15000 1 3 2

344 Konokholata Dolai 5000 70000 65000 0 1 1

345 Manju Moulik 5000 50000 45000 1 3 2
